Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDING.			
		MHL054-184	B. WING		10/1	1/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES	BARNES GROUP HOMES, LLC 2 2017 EA KINSTOI			CLE		
(X4) ID				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
V 000	INITIAL COMMEN	rs	V 000			
	11, 2022. The comp	was completed on October plaint was unsubstantiated 149). Deficiencies were cited.				
	category: 10A NCA	sed for the following service C 27G .5600C Supervised h Developmental Disabilities.				
		sed for 9 and currently has a urvey sample consisted of client.				
V 132	G.S. 131E-256(G) Allegations, & Prote		V 132			
	G.S. §131E-256 HEREGISTRY (g) Health care faci Department is notif health care personi unknown source, wany act listed in sub (which includes: a. Neglect or abus facility or a personi as defined by G.S. as defined by G.S. b. Misappropriatio in a health care fac (b) of this section in care services as de hospice services as are being provided. c. Misappropriatio healthcare facility. d. Diversion of dru	lities shall ensure that the lied of all allegations against hel, including injuries of which appear to be related to odivision (a)(1) of this section. See of a resident in a healthcare to whom home care services 131E-136 or hospice services 131E-201 are being provided. In of the property of a resident ility, as defined in subsection including places where home effined by G.S. 131E-136 or is defined by G.S. 131E-201 and the property of a light of the property of the prop				
		nt or client. health care facility or against or whom the employee is				

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		MHL054-184	B. WING		10/1	1/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES GROUP HOMES 11C2			TRIDGE CIR , NC 28504	CLE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 132	providing services). Facilities must hav acts are investigate to protect residents investigation is in p investigations must	e evidence that all alleged and must make every effort from harm while the rogress. The results of all be reported to the five working days of the initial	V 132			
	facility failed to report Health Care Person findings are: Review on 10/11/22 August 2022 thru Callegations of abuse HCPR.	views and interviews, the ort allegations of abuse to the nnel Registry (HCPR). The 2 of facility records from october 10, 2022 revealed no e had been reported to the				
	record revealed: -Admission date of -Diagnoses of Men Damage, Mood Ch	2 of Former Client (FC) #9's 06/11/22. tal Disorder-Due to Brain anges, Insomnia, Sexual nd Right Eye, Dysphoria and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 K8KX11 If continuation sheet 2 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL054-184	B. WING		10/1	1/2022
BARNES GROUP HOMES, LLC 2 2017 EAS KINSTON		DRESS, CITY, S TRIDGE CIR , NC 28504	CLE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 132	-Discharge date 09. Review on 10/11/22 revealed: 08/11/22 at 6:45pm -FC #9's guardian of 08/15/22 to report F#4 slapped her. 08/25/22 -FC #9 accused un 08/27/22 -Specific time and of FC #9's guardian so 08/29/22 that FC #8 unknown staff had so 10/11/2 -FC #9 had resided FC #9 had made a recanted her staten The facility had not notifications due to stories and denied so	22 the Licensee stated: in her care for several years. llegations of abuse and then nents. t completed HCPR FC #9 had changed her any abuse. by colored and colored abuse should	V 132			
V 367	10A NCAC 27G .06 REPORTING REQUITED CATEGORY A AND (a) Category A and level II incidents, existed provision of bills consumer is on the incidents and level	UIREMENTS FOR	V 367			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 K8KX11 If continuation sheet 3 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL054-184		B. WING		10/11/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES GROUP HOMES, LLC	: 2	TRIDGE CIR , NC 28504	CLE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
services are provided becoming aware of be submitted on a for Secretary. The report in person, facsimile means. The report information: (1) reporting pridentification information: (2) client iden (3) type of incomplets incomplets incomplets incomplets incomplets incomplets information provided erroneous, misleadi (2) the provided erroneous, misleadi (2) the provided erroneous information provided erroneous information information information information information; (3) the provided erroneous information; (4) category A and information; (5) category A and information; (6) Category A and information; (7) reports by (3) the provided (4) Category A and (5) and (6) Category A and (7) and (7	incident to the LME catchment area where ed within 72 hours of the incident. The report shall form provided by the fort may be submitted via mail, or encrypted electronic shall include the following crovider contact and ation; tification information; cident; n of incident; he effort to determine the	V 367	DEL ROILTON)		

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

K8KX11 If continuation sheet 4 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2017 EASTRIDGE CIRCLE KINSTON, NC. 28504	STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (INSTON, NC. 28504			MHL054-184	B. WING		10/1	1/2022
(XA) D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CXS) CACHEROL CAC	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CA1 ID PREFIX CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSG DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROPIDERS PLAN OF FORRECTION (CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSG DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	BARNES GROUP HOMES, LLC 2				CLE		
PRÉFIX TAG CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PRÉFIX TAG CACHO CASS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	()(1) ID	SHIMMA DV STA			DROVIDER'S DI AN OF CORRECTION		(УБ)
Substance Abuse Services within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. Category A providers shall send a copy of all level III incidents involving a client death to the Division of Health Service Regulation within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. In cases of client death within seven days of use of seclusion or restraint, the provider shall report the death immediately, as required by 10A NCAC 26C .0300 and 10A NCAC 27E .0104(e)(18). (e) Category A and B providers shall send a report quarterly to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary via electronic means and shall include summary information as follows: (1) medication errors that do not meet the definition of a level II or level III incident; (2) restrictive interventions that do not meet the definition of a level II or level II incident; (3) searches of a client or his living area; (4) seizures of client property or property in the possession of a client; (5) the total number of level II and level III incidents that occurred; and (6) a statement indicating that there have been no reportable incidents whenever no incidents have occurred during the quarter that meet any of the criteria as set forth in Paragraphs (a) and (d) of this Rule and Subparagraphs (1)	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETE
becoming aware of the incident. Category A providers shall send a copy of all level III incidents involving a client death to the Division of Health Service Regulation within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. In cases of client death within seven days of use of seclusion or restraint, the provider shall report the death immediately, as required by 10A NCAC 26C .0300 and 10A NCAC 27E .0104(e)(18). (e) Category A and B providers shall send a report quarterly to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary via electronic means and shall include summary information as follows: (1) medication errors that do not meet the definition of a level II or level III incident; (2) restrictive interventions that do not meet the definition of a level II or level III incident; (3) searches of a client or his living area; (4) seizures of client property or property in the possession of a client; (5) the total number of level II and level III incidents that occurred; and (6) a statement indicating that there have been no reportable incidents whenever no incidents have occurred during the quarter that meet any of the criteria as set forth in Paragraphs (a) and (d) of this Rule and Subparagraphs (1)	V 367	Continued From pa	ge 4	V 367			
This Rule is not met as evidenced by:		Substance Abuse S becoming aware of providers shall send incidents involving a Health Service Reg becoming aware of client death within s or restraint, the pro immediately, as rec .0300 and 10A NCA (e) Category A and report quarterly to t catchment area wh The report shall be by the Secretary via include summary in (1) medication definition of a level (2) restrictive the definition of a le (3) searches (4) seizures of the possession of a (5) the total r incidents that occur (6) a statement been no reportable incidents have occur meet any of the crit (a) and (d) of this R through (4) of this R	Services within 72 hours of the incident. Category A d a copy of all level III a client death to the Division of pulation within 72 hours of the incident. In cases of seven days of use of seclusion vider shall report the death quired by 10A NCAC 26C AC 27E .0104(e)(18). I B providers shall send a he LME responsible for the ere services are provided. Submitted on a form provided a electronic means and shall aformation as follows: In errors that do not meet the III or level III incident; Interventions that do not meet evel II or level III incident; of a client or his living area; of client property or property in a client; number of level II and level III cred; and ent indicating that there have incidents whenever no curred during the quarter that eria as set forth in Paragraphs (1) Paragraph.				

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

K8KX11 If continuation sheet 5 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 367 Continued From page 5 Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to complete a Level II incident report. The findings are: Review on 10/11/22 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) revealed no Level III incident reports completed frm August 2022 thru October 11, 2022. Review on 10/11/22 of Former Client (FC) #9's record revealed: -Admission date of 06/11/22Diagnoses of Mental Disorder-Due to Brain Damage, Mood Changes, Insomnia, Sexual Abuse as Adult, Blind Right Eye, Dysphoria and	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
BARNES GROUP HOMES, LLC 2 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 367 Continued From page 5 Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to complete a Level II incident report. The findings are: Review on 10/11/22 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) revealed no Level III incident reports completed frm August 2022 thru October 11, 2022. Review on 10/11/22 of Former Client (FC) #9's record revealed: -Admission date of 06/11/22Diagnoses of Mental Disorder-Due to Brain Damage, Mood Changes, Insomnia, Sexual Abuse as Adult, Blind Right Eye, Dysphoria and	MHL054-184	B. WING		10/1	1/2022
CX4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG Continued From page 5 Washed and the service of the					
PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 367 Continued From page 5 Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to complete a Level II incident report. The findings are: Review on 10/11/22 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) revealed no Level III incident reports completed frm August 2022 thru October 11, 2022. Review on 10/11/22 of Former Client (FC) #9's record revealed: -Admission date of 06/11/22Diagnoses of Mental Disorder-Due to Brain Damage, Mood Changes, Insomnia, Sexual Abuse as Adult, Blind Right Eye, Dysphoria and	BARNES GROUP HOMES 11C2				
Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to complete a Level II incident report. The findings are: Review on 10/11/22 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) revealed no Level III incident reports completed frm August 2022 thru October 11, 2022. Review on 10/11/22 of Former Client (FC) #9's record revealed: -Admission date of 06/11/22Diagnoses of Mental Disorder-Due to Brain Damage, Mood Changes, Insomnia, Sexual Abuse as Adult, Blind Right Eye, Dysphoria and	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH C	ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL FERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETE
PurgingDischarge date 09/02/22. Review on 10/11/22 of facility incident reports revealed: 08/11/22 at 6:45pm -FC #9's guardian contacted the administrator on 08/15/22 to report FC #9 stated former staff (FS) #4 slapped her. 08/25/22 -FC #9 accused unknown staff of hitting her. 08/27/22 -Specific time and date of incident unknownFC #9's guardian stated she was notified on 08/29/22 that FC #9 made an allegation an unknown staff had slapped her. Interview on 10/11/22 the Licensee stated: -FC #9 had resided in her care for several yearsFC #9 had made allegations of abuse and then recanted her statements.	Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to complete a Level II incident report. The findings are: Review on 10/11/22 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) revealed no Level III incident reports completed frm August 2022 thru October 11, 2022. Review on 10/11/22 of Former Client (FC) #9's record revealed: -Admission date of 06/11/22Diagnoses of Mental Disorder-Due to Brain Damage, Mood Changes, Insomnia, Sexual Abuse as Adult, Blind Right Eye, Dysphoria and PurgingDischarge date 09/02/22. Review on 10/11/22 of facility incident reports revealed: 08/11/22 at 6:45pm -FC #9's guardian contacted the administrator on 08/15/22 to report FC #9 stated former staff (FS) #4 slapped her. 08/25/22 -FC #9 accused unknown staff of hitting her. 08/27/22 -Specific time and date of incident unknownFC #9's guardian stated she was notified on 08/29/22 that FC #9 made an allegation an unknown staff had slapped her. Interview on 10/11/22 the Licensee stated: -FC #9 had resided in her care for several yearsFC #9 had made allegations of abuse and then	V 367	DELITION OF THE PROPERTY OF TH		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 K8KX11 If continuation sheet 6 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL054-184	B. WING		10/1	1/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES	GROUP HOMES, LL	C 2	STRIDGE CIR I, NC 28504	CLE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	Continued From parabuseShe understood are be reported in the II	ny allegation of abuse should	V 367			
V 500	10A NCAC 27D .01 RESTRICTIONS AI (a) The governing assures the implem G.S. 122C-65, and (b) The governing implement policy to (1) all instance abuse, neglect or experied to the Couservices as specific G.S. 7A, Article 44; (2) procedure instituted in accordapractice when a meropresent serious risk Particular attention neuroleptic medical (c) In addition to the 10A NCAC 27E .01 each facility shall detentifies: (1) any restriction in a 24-hounder which staff at the rights of a client (d) If the governing restrictive interventit the restrictions of client cases as a constant of the staff and the rights of a client (d) If the governing restrictive interventit the restrictions of client cases as a constant of the staff and the rights of a client (d) If the governing restrictive interventit the restrictions of client cases are constant of the staff and the rights of a client case and the rights of a client case are cases as a constant of the staff and the rights of a client case are cases as a constant of the staff and the rights of a client case are cases as a constant of the staff and the rights of a client case are cases as a constant of the staff and the rights of a client case and the rights of a client case are cases as a constant of the staff and the rights of a client case are cases as a constant of the staff and the rights of a client case are cases as a constant of the staff and the rights of the rights	body shall develop and assure that: ses of alleged or suspected exploitation of clients are not pepartment of Social ed in G.S. 108A, Article 6 or and es and safeguards are ance with sound medical edication that is known to a to the client is prescribed. It is shall be given to the use of clions. In ose procedures prohibited in 102(1), the governing body of evelop and implement policy of extra the client is within the facility; and our facility, the circumstances are prohibited from restricting	V 500			
	identify: (1) the permit	tted restrictive interventions or				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		MHL054-184	B. WING		10/1	1/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES	GROUP HOMES, LL	C 2	TRIDGE CIR	CLE		
		KINSTON	NC 28504			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 500	Continued From pa	ge 7	V 500			
	allowed restrictions (2) the indivice the client; and (3) the due poinvoluntary client with restrictive interventiative interventiative interventiative interventians within the facility, the develop and implement compliance with Sulvariance with Sulvariance with Sulvariance with Sulvariance in the design has been trained and competence to use provide written authorize renewed for up to a accordance with the NCAC 27E .0104(ed) the design responsible for revisite reventions; and (3) the establication in the control of the resolution in the control of the resolution in the control of the	cocess procedures for an tho refuses the use of tions. The governing body shall ment policy that assures the behapter 27E, Section .0100, and who has demonstrated restrictive interventions, to the policy the use of tions when the original order is a total of 24 hours in the time limits specified in 10A				
	facility failed to repo Services (DSS) in t provided all allegati	et as evidenced by: views and interviews the ort to the Department of Social he county where services are ons of resident abuse by nel. The findings are:				
	August 2022 thru C	2 of facility records from october 11, 2022 revealed no ons of abuse to the local DSS.				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			B. WING			
		MHL054-184	B. WING		10/1	1/2022
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BARNES	GROUP HOMES, LLC	. 2	TRIDGE CIR	CLE		
		KINSTON,	NC 28504			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 500	Continued From pa	ge 8	V 500			
	Review on 10/11/22 record revealed: -Admission date of -Diagnoses of Ment Damage, Mood Cha Abuse as Adult, Blir PurgingDischarge date 09/ Review on 10/11/22 revealed: 08/11/22 at 6:45pm -FC #9's guardian of 08/15/22 to report F #4 slapped her. 08/25/22 -FC #9 accused unl 08/27/22 -Specific time and of -FC #9's guardian so 08/29/22 that FC #9 unknown staff had so Interview on 10/11/2 -FC #9 had resided -FC #9 had made arecanted her statem -The facility had not FC #9 had changed abuse.	2 of Former Client (FC) #9's 2 of Former Client (FC) #9's 2 of Former Client (FC) #9's 2 of July 2 of Right Eye, Dysphoria and 3 of July 2 of July				

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

K8KX11 If continuation sheet 9 of 9